The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
(GAAP). The books and records of subsidiaries located in foreign countries are maintained according to generally accepted accounting principles in those
countries. Upon consolidation, the Company evaluates the differences in accounting principles and determines whether adjustments are necessary to convert
the foreign financial statements to the accounting principles upon which the consolidated financial statements are based. As a result of this evaluation no
material adjustments were identified.

We have revised the presentation of dividends received from equity method investments in our Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. Previously, we had
reported the dividends within the investing section of the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. As of December 26, 2015, we report the dividends within
the operating section of the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

The impact of revising our Statements of Cash Flows for the specified prior periods are as follows:

Year Ended December 27, 2014
As Previously

Reported   Revision   As Revised
In Thousands

Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 18,377  $ 919  $ 19,296
Net cash used in investing activities   (5,795)   (919)   (6,714)

Year Ended December 28, 2013
As Previously

Reported   Revision   As Revised
In Thousands

Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 8,390  $ 617  $ 9,007
Net cash used in investing activities   (8,722)   (617)   (9,339)

Fiscal Year End
The Company’s fiscal year is a 52 or 53 week period ending on the last Saturday in December. Fiscal year 2015 was 52 weeks long, ending December 26,
2015. Fiscal year 2014 was 52 weeks long, ending on December 27, 2014. Fiscal year 2013 was 52 weeks long, ending on December 28, 2013.

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Highly liquid financial instruments with insignificant interest rate risk and with original maturities of three months or less are classified as cash and cash
equivalents.

Accounts Receivable
Revenue from the sale of the Company’s products is recognized as products are shipped to customers and accounts receivable are stated at the amount billed